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BUSINESS ACQUISITION REPORT 

 
Item 1 Identity of Company 

 
1.1 Name and Address of Company 

 
Discovery Silver Corp. (“Discovery” or the “Company”) 
Suite 701 – 55 University Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario 
L5M 6L9 

 
1.2 Executive Officer 

 
Tony Makuch 
President and CEO 
(416) 613-9410 

 
Item 2 Details of Acquisition 

 
2.1 Nature of Business Acquired 

 
On April 15, 2025, the Company acquired all the outstanding shares of Dome Mine Ltd., a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Newmont Corporation ("Newmont"), that owns a 100% interest in the Porcupine 
Complex ("Porcupine") located in and near Timmins, Ontario (the "Acquisition"). 
 
Porcupine has produced approximately 70 million ounces of gold since 1910 and currently has both 
open pit and underground gold mines. Included in the acquired assets are: 

 
• Hoyle Pond: One of the North America’s highest grade gold mines with over four million ounces 

produced since 1987 and an excellent track record for replacing reserves;  
• Borden: A relatively new mine at the center of a 1,000 km2 land position where there is potential 

to extend the existing mining zones and where there has been very little exploration outside of 
the current mining area;  

• Pamour: An open-pit project that is currently commencing production and has the potential to 
become much larger through drilling to depth and in multiple directions;  

• Dome Mine: One of the pillars of Canada’s gold mining history, where there remains a large 
mineral resource and substantial exploration upside; and, 

• Dome Mill: A large-scale, central processing facility currently operating below capacity levels 
and with significant growth potential to accommodate increased production. 

 
2.2 Acquisition Date 

 
Discovery completed the Acquisition on April 15, 2025 

 
2.3 Consideration 

 
The total consideration for the acquisition of the Porcupine Complex from Newmont Corporation 
was USD $425 million with upfront cash consideration of USD$200 million and USD$75 million 
through the issuance of 119,716,667 common shares of Discovery. In addition, deferred 
consideration will be provided to Newmont totaling USD$150 million to be paid in four annual 
cash payments of USD$37.5 million commencing on December 31, 2027.  
 
To fund the Acquisition and provide liquidity in support of operating and growing the operations, 
Discovery completed a USD$575 million financing package (the “Financing Package”), which 
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included USD$400 million related to royalty and debt agreements with Franco-Nevada 
Corporation (“Franco-Nevada”), and approximately USD$175 million (C$247.5 million) from a 
bought deal public offering of subscription receipts (the “Public Offering”), which closed on 
February 3, 2025. Included in the USD$400 million from Franco-Nevada were: USD$200 million 
related to a 2.25% life-of mine net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty, USD$100 million from a 2.00% 
NSR repayable royalty and $100 million related to a senior debt facility. Under terms of the debt 
facility, the Company issued to Franco-Nevada 3,900,000 share purchase warrants, 
exercisable at $0.95 with a three-year expiry.  
 
Pursuant to the terms of the Public Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 275,000,000 
Subscription Receipts at an issue price of C$0.90 per Subscription Receipt, for gross proceeds 
of $247,500,000, which included 25,000,000 Subscription Receipts issued pursuant to the 
exercise, in full, of the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters of the Public Offering. 
Upon closing of the Public Offering, the common shares of Discovery issuable pursuant to the 
275,000,000 Subscription Receipts were issued through the facilitates of CDS Clearing and 
Depository Services Inc. in accordance with the terms of the Subscription Receipts, as 
applicable, on a one-for-one basis. The Subscription Receipts were delisted at the close of 
business on April 16, 2025. 

 
2.4 Effect on Financial Position 

 
For details on the pro forma effect of the Acquisition on Discovery, see Item 3. 
 
The information set out above is a summary only and is qualified in its entirety by the information 
contained in the pro forma financial statements attached to this Business Acquisition Report. 
 
The unaudited pro forma adjustments described therein are based on estimates and 
assumptions made by management, all of which are preliminary and have been made solely for 
the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma financial statements. Changes are expected 
as valuations of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are completed and as additional 
information becomes available. Accordingly, the final fair value determinations may differ from 
those set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and such 
adjustments may be material. 
 

 
2.5 Prior Valuations 

 
Not applicable. 

 
2.6 Parties to Transaction 

 
The Acquisition was not a transaction with an informed person, associate or affiliate of the 
Company.  Following the completion of the Acquisition, Newmont became a holder of more than 
10% of the outstanding common shares of Discovery. 

 
2.7 Date of Report 

 
June 27, 2025 

 
Item 3 Financial Statements and Other Information 

 
The following financial statements are provided in the Appendices: 
 
1) Appendix A: Audited carve-out financial statements of Porcupine as at and for the year 

ended December 31, 2024. 
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2) Appendix B: Unaudited carve-out financial statements of Porcupine as at and for the three 
months ended March 31, 2025 

3) Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2025 and for the 
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

 
The following financial statements are incorporated by reference and may be viewed on Discovery’s 
SEDAR+ profile at www.sedarplus.ca:  

- the audited consolidated financial statements of Discovery as at and for the financial years ended 
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, together with the notes thereto. 

- the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Discovery for the three 
months ended March 31st, 2025 and 2024. 

 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Discovery’s external auditor and Ernst and Young LLP, Newmont’s external 
auditor have consented to the inclusion of their audit reports in this Business Acquisition Report. 

 
Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements: 
 
This Business Acquisition Report contains the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, 
prepared using certain of Discovery and Porcupine’s respective historical financial statements as more 
particularly described in such unaudited statements. In preparing such unaudited pro forma statements, 
Discovery has not independently verified the financial statements of Porcupine that were used to prepare 
the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement. Such unaudited pro forma consolidated financial 
statements are not intended to be indicative of the results that actually occurred or expected in future 
periods. The data contained in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements represents only 
a simulation of the potential financial impact of Discovery’s acquisition of Porcupine. Assumptions were 
made in determining the pro forma adjustments; they are preliminary and are based on currently available 
financial information and certain estimates. The actual adjustments to the consolidated financial statements 
will depend on a number of factors and may be material. The pro forma consolidated financial statements 
have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the operating results or 
financial condition. Undue reliance should not be placed on such unaudited pro forma consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
This Business Acquisition Report contains forward-looking statements that are subject to inherent risks and 
uncertainties.  Except for statements of historical fact, information contained, or incorporated by reference, 
herein constitutes “forward-looking information” and “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of 
applicable securities laws. Such information or statements may relate to future events, facts or 
circumstances or the Company’s future financial or operating performance or other future events or 
circumstances. Forward-looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as 
“seek”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “continue”, “planned”, “expect”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”, “targeting”, 
“intends”, “believe”, and similar expressions, or describes a “goal”, or variation of such words and phrases 
or states that certain actions, events or results “may”, “should”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” be taken, 
occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements and forward-looking information are not guarantees of 
future performance and are based upon a number of estimates and assumptions of management at the 
date the statements are made, including among other things, the future prices of precious and other metals, 
the price of other commodities such as coal, fuel and electricity, currency exchange rates and interest rates; 
favourable operating conditions, political stability, timely receipt of governmental approvals, licenses, and 
permits (and renewals thereof); consistent assessments of reclamation liability and taxes; access to 
necessary financing; stability of labour markets and in market conditions in general; availability of 
equipment; the estimation of mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates, and of any metallurgical 
testing completed to date; estimates of costs and expenditures to complete our programs and goals; the 
speculative nature of mineral exploration and development in general; there being no significant disruptions 
affecting the development and operation of the project, including possible pandemic; exchange rate 
assumptions being approximately consistent with the assumptions in the report, despite tariffs and 
uncertainty for global markets or other trade restrictions of governments; the availability of certain 
consumables and services and the prices for power and other key supplies being approximately consistent 

http://www.sedarplus.ca/
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with assumptions in the report; labour and materials costs being approximately consistent with assumptions 
in the report and assumptions made in mineral resource estimates, including, but not limited to, geological 
interpretation, grades, metal price assumptions, metallurgical and mining recovery rates, geotechnical and 
hydrogeological assumptions, capital and operating cost estimates, reclamation liability estimates, tax 
liability estimates and general marketing, political, business and economic conditions. Many of these 
assumptions are inherently subject to significant business, social, economic, political, regulatory, 
competitive and other risks and uncertainties, contingencies, and other factors that are not within the control 
of Discovery and could thus cause actual performance, achievements, actions, events, results or conditions 
to be materially different from those projected in the forward-looking statements and forward-looking 
information. 
 
Forward-looking information and forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the 
Company to be materially different from any other future results, performance or achievements expressed 
or implied by such statements. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking 
statements which are not guarantees of future events.  Specific reference is made to the most recently filed 
Annual Information Form and Management’s Discussion and Analysis on file with Canadian provincial 
securities regulatory authority (available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca) for a more detailed discussion 
of some of the risk factors underlying forward-looking statements.  
 
Forward-looking statements and forward-looking information contained herein are made as of the date of 
this Report and the Company disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements 
or forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events, or results or otherwise, 
except as required by applicable law. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements or 
forward-looking information will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ 
materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance 
on forward-looking statements or forward-looking information. All forward-looking statements and forward-
looking information attributable to us is expressly qualified by these cautionary statements. 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted) 

DISCOVERY SILVER CORP. 

As at March 31, 2025;  

For the three month period ended March 31, 2025; and 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 

 

 

  



Discovery Silver Corp. 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
As at March 31, 2025 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars 

 

   

 

 
 IFRS    

 Discovery Silver 
Corp 

Porcupine  
(Note 4) 

Pro forma  
adjustments Notes 

Pro forma 
consolidated  

Assets      
Current assets      
 Cash and cash equivalents $           15,115 $                    –                          $       (288,256) 

431,280         
237,270 

2(a) 
2(b) 
2(c) 

$         395,409 

Sales and value-added tax and other receivables 3,581 13,009 –  16,590 
 Prepaids and deposits 301 – –  301 
 Investments 193 – –  193 
 Trade receivables – 214 –  214 
 Inventories – 51,128 6,055 2(a) 57,183 
 Stockpiles – 52,198 44,016 2(a) 96,214 
 Other current assets – 2,670 3,996 2(h) 6,666 

  Total current assets 19,190 119,219 434,361  572,770 
      
Non-current assets      
 Property, plant and mine development 3,828 2,023,201 (848,964) 2(a) 1,178,065 
 Value-added tax receivable  2,206 – –  2,206 
 Stockpiles – 16,617 14,012 2(a) 30,629 
 Mineral properties 90,249 – –  90,249 
 Other-non current assets – 5,260 3,995 2(h) 9,255 

  Total non-current assets  96,283 2,045,078 (830,957)  1,310,404 

  Total assets $         115,473 $      2,164,297 $       (396,596)  $      1,883,174 

      
Liabilities      
Current liabilities      

Accounts payable, accrued, and other liabilities  $             7,738 $           37,679 $           16,014 2(f) $           61,431 
 Current portion of lease liabilities 241 – –  241 
 Employee-related benefits – 12,222 –  12,222 
 Income and mining taxes      – 7,348 (7,348)  – 

Reclamation liabilities – 62,270 (24,883) 2(a) 37,387 
 Other current liabilities  – 26,804 879 2(a) 27,683 
 Net smelter return royalty – – 34,965 2(b) 34,965 

  Total current liabilities 7,979 146,323 19,627  173,929 
      
Non-current liabilities       
 Other non-current liabilities 1,095 – 132,992 2(a) 134,087 
 Lease liabilities 1,101 – –  1,101 
 Reclamation liabilities – 685,789 (327,183) 2(a) 358,606 
 Deferred income tax liabilities – 193,620 (73,188) 2(a) 120,432 
 Employee-related liabilities – 29,176 –  29,176 
    Net smelter return royalty – – 396,315 2(b) 396,315 

  Total non-current liabilities  2,196 908,585 128,936  1,039,717 

  Total liabilities  10,175 1,054,908 148,563  1,213,646 

      
      
Shareholder’s equity      
 Share capital 222,420 – 334,527 

237,270 
2(a) 
2(c) 

794,217 

 Contributed surplus 44,298 – 456 2(k) 44,754 
 Warrants 17,525 – 7,991 2(h) 25,516 

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (436) 2,545 (2,545) 2(a) (436) 
 Accumulated deficit (178,509) – (16,014) 2(f) (194,523) 
 Net parent investment – 1,106,844 (1,106,844) 2(a) – 

  Total shareholder’s equity 105,298 1,109,389 (545,159)  669,528 

       Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $         115,473 $        2,164,297 $       (396,596)  $      1,883,174 
 
 

 
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.



Discovery Silver Corp.  
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
For the three month period ended March 31, 2025 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars 

 

 

 Discovery Silver 
Corp. 

Porcupine  
(Note 4) 

Pro forma 
adjustments Notes 

Pro forma 
consolidated 

Revenues      
 Sales $                       – $        208,203 $               –  $         208,203 
      
Expenses      
 Costs applicable to sales (1) – 91,773 –  91,773 
 Depreciation and amortization – 35,172 (6,922) 2(d) 28,250 
 General office and administration 7,223 3,827 –  11,050 
 Reclamation – 8,672 184 2(g) 8,856 
 Advanced projects, research and development – 967 –  967 
 Exploration and project evaluation expenses 5 1,414 –  1,419 
 Share-based compensation 1,674 –   240 2(k) 1,914 
 Professional fees 663 – –  663 
 Loss (gain) on fair value remeasurement (88) – –   (88) 
 Other expenses, net – 16 1,358 2(h) 1,374 
    Interest expense 180 – 3,770 2(e) 3,950 
 Interest income (217) – –  (217) 
 Other income           – (540) –  (540) 
 Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (183) – –  (183) 
 Income and mining tax expense (recovery) – 20,282 (30,244) 2(j) (9,962) 

 Net (loss) income (9,257) 46,620 31,614  68,977 
      
 Other comprehensive income 862 – –  862 
    Change in pension benefits, net of tax – 16 –  16 

Comprehensive (loss) income (8,395) 46,636 31,614  69,855 

      
Weighted average shares - basic 401,122,298 – 394,716,667 3 795,838,965 
Weighted average shares - diluted 401,122,298 – 407,240,338 3 808,362,636 
(Loss) earnings per share - basic (0.02) – 0.11  0.09 
(Loss) earnings per share - diluted (0.02) – 0.11  0.09 
      

(1) Excludes Depreciation and Amortization 

  

 

  
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements 
 

 

 



Discovery Silver Corp.  
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
For the year ended December 31, 2024 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars 

 

 

 

 Discovery Silver 
Corp.  

Porcupine  
(Note 4) 

Pro forma 
adjustments Notes 

Pro forma 
consolidated  

Revenues      
 Sales $                     – $        921,651 $               –  $       921,651 
      
Expenses      
 Costs applicable to sales (1) – 427,845 50,071 2(i) 477,916 
 Depreciation and amortization – 184,742 (85,484) 2(d) 99,258 
 General office and administration 12,977 23,704 16,014 2(f) 52,695 
 Reclamation – 40,431 (1,535) 2(g) 38,896 
 Advanced projects, research and 

development – 8,001 –  8,001 
 Exploration and project evaluation expenses 507 4,931 –  5,438 
 Share-based compensation 4,446 – 959 2(k) 5,405 
 Professional fees 1,480 – –  1,480 
 Loss (gain) on fair value remeasurement (9) – –  (9) 
 Impairment charges – 152 –  152 
 Other expenses, net  1,892 5,366 2(h) 7,258 
    Interest expense 120 – 15,060 2(e) 15,180 
 Interest income (2,201) – –  (2,201) 
 Other income            – (6,227) –  (6,227) 
 Foreign exchange loss (gain) 3,574 – –  3,574 
 Income and mining tax expense (recovery) – 54,276 7,790 2(j) 62,066 

 Net (loss) income (20,894) 181,904 (8,241)  152,769 
      
 Other comprehensive loss  2,695 –  –  2,695 
    Change in pension benefits, net of tax – (2,081) –  (2,081) 

 Comprehensive (loss) income (23,589) 183,985 (8,241)  152,155 

      
Weighted average shares - basic 398,385,856 – 394,716,667 3 793,102,523 
Weighted average shares - diluted 398,385,856 – 403,969,753 3 802,355,609 
Loss per share - basic (0.05) – 0.24  0.19 
Loss per share - diluted (0.05) – 0.24  0.19 
      

(1) Excludes Depreciation and Amortization 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements



Discovery Silver Corp. 
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted 
 

1 

 

1.      BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

On January 27, 2025, Discovery Silver Corporation (“Discovery”) and Goldcorp Canada Ltd., a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Newmont Corporation (“Newmont”), entered into a Share Purchase Agreement, 
under which Discovery acquired a 100% share ownership interest in Dome Mine Ltd. (“Porcupine”) 
(the “Transaction”). The Transaction closed effective April 15, 2025. 

In connection with, and as a condition to closing the Transaction, Discovery: 

• Executed a net smelter return (“NSR”) commitment letter granting a royalty in exchange for 
cash consideration of USD$300,000 to be used for the Transaction and general working 
capital purposes (Note 2(b)).  

• Executed a bought deal public offering of 275,000,000 subscription receipts at an issue price 
of C$0.90 per Subscription Receipt, for gross proceeds of C$247,500 (“Equity Financing”) 
(Note 2(c)).  

• Executed a debt commitment letter to obtain financing through a non-revolving multiple-draw 
term loan facility for a maximum principal amount of USD$100,000 (the “Commitment 
Amount”) (Note 2(h)). 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on the historical consolidated 
financial statements of Discovery and the historical combined financial statements of Porcupine, 
adjusted to give effect to the Transaction, and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial 
statements from which they are derived. Pro forma adjustments are limited to the Transaction 
accounting adjustments that reflect the accounting for Discovery’s acquisition of Porcupine and 
adjustments of the related financings in accordance with IFRS accounting standards. 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“CAD”), 
the presentation currency of Discovery, and prepared in accordance with IFRS accounting standards. 
The Transaction has been accounted for in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements 
using the acquisition method under IFRS 3, Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”). Since Porcupine’s 
historical combined financial statements are presented in United States dollars (“USD”) and prepared 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US 
GAAP”), the historical financial information of Porcupine used in the pro forma statements has been 
converted to IFRS accounting standards and translated into CAD, which is the presentation currency 
of Discovery (Note 4). 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position gives effect to the Transaction 
as if it had occurred on March 31, 2025, as described in Note 2. The unaudited pro forma consolidated 
statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) gives effect to the Transaction as if it had 
occurred on January 1, 2024. 

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 
2025, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) 
for the three month period ended March 31, 2025, and the unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement 
of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2024, have been 
prepared from the information derived from, and should be read in conjunction with: 

• Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Discovery for the three 
months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024; 

• Unaudited condensed combined financial statements of Porcupine at and for the three months 
ended March 31, 2025; 

• Audited consolidated financial statements of Discovery for the years ended December 31, 
2024 and 2023; and 

• Audited combined financial statements of Porcupine for the years ended December 31, 2024, 
and 2023; 
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Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted 
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The assumptions and estimates underlying the adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated 
financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. 

The pro forma adjustments are preliminary, subject to further revision as additional information 
becomes available and additional analyses are performed. The pro forma adjustments have been 
made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma combined financial information and 
actual adjustments, when recorded, may differ materially. The pro forma consolidated financial 
statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the operating 
results or financial condition that would have been achieved if the Transaction had been completed on 
the dates or for the periods presented, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or 
financial position for any future period or as of any future date. In addition to the pro forma adjustments, 
various other factors will have an effect on the financial condition and results of operations after the 
completion of the Transaction. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ 
materially from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors. 

2. PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS  

(a) Acquisition of Porcupine 
Under the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement, Discovery will acquire 100% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares of Porcupine. 

The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities of Porcupine assumed by Discovery are measured at 
their fair values at the acquisition date (Note 4). The following table summarizes the fair value of 
Porcupine’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed by Discovery: 

Assets acquired     
Trade receivables   214 
Inventories   57,183 
Stockpiles   96,214 
Other receivables   13,009 
Other current assets   2,670 

Total current assets   169,290 
    
Property, plant and mine development   1,174,237 
Stockpiles   30,629 
Other non-current assets   5,260 

Total assets   1,379,416 

    
Liabilities assumed    
Accounts payable, accrued, and other liabilities    37,679 
Employee-related benefits   12,222 
Reclamation liabilities   37,387 
Other current liabilities    26,804 

Total current liabilities   114,092 
    
Reclamation liabilities   358,606 
Deferred income tax liabilities   120,432 
Employee-related liabilities   29,176 

Total liabilities   622,306 

Net assets acquired   757,110 
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Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
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Consideration consists of the following components: USD CAD 
Cash paid upon closing $200,000 $287,520 
Fair value of Discovery shares at $2.71/share (i) 232,698 334,527 
Deferred cash consideration (ii) 92,510 132,992 
Replacement of restricted share units (iii) 317 456 
Net working capital surplus (iv) 512 736 
Payment of transfer taxes on behalf of acquiree (v) 611 879 

 $526,648 $757,110 

(i) The share consideration has been calculated based on the issuance of 119,716,667 common 
shares using Discovery’s closing share price of $2.71, which is reflective of the closing price 
on April 15, 2025.  

(ii) Represents the present value of deferred consideration totalling $215,640 (USD$150,000) 
payable in four tranches on each of December 31, 2027, December 31, 2028, December 31, 
2029 and December 31, 2030 discounted at a rate of 12.3% and converted at the period end 
spot rate of 1.4376, reflected at the present value of $132,992 (USD$92,510) above. 

(iii) As part of the terms of the Transaction, existing restricted share units (“RSUs”) of Porcupine 
were settled with equivalent RSUs of Discovery. The estimated fair value of the stock-based 
compensation related to the pre-combination service period has been included in the purchase 
price. The fair values of the RSUs included in the purchase price are estimated using the 
market share price of Discovery on the Transaction date. 

(iv) In accordance with the share purchase agreement, the purchase price was adjusted for a 
surplus in net working capital over the amount originally estimated.  

(v) In accordance with the share purchase agreement, Discovery is required to pay the land 
transfer tax on behalf of Porcupine as part of the Transaction. This amount has been included 
in other current liabilities in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial 
position. 

This purchase price allocation (“PPA”) is preliminary and will be finalized following the effective date 
of the Transaction when the valuation analysis is complete. It is assumed that the carrying values of 
Porcupine’s assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2025 approximate fair value except for inventories, 
stockpiles, mineral properties and reclamation liabilities. The final figures could be materially different 
to those presented in these unaudited pro forma financial statements. Associated transaction costs 
are expensed and noted in Note 2(f). 

 
The increase to Porcupine’s inventories and stockpiles of $64,083 reflects fair value adjustments 
based on the estimated selling price of inventory, less the remaining production and selling costs and 
a normal profit margin based on those production and selling efforts. 
 
The net decrease of $352,066 in Porcupine’s reclamation liability includes a $24,883 decrease to the 
current portion, presented in reclamation liabilities, as well as a $327,183 decrease to the long-term 
portion, presented as reclamation liabilities. The net decrease reflects fair value adjustments based on 
the estimated cash flows required to settle the obligation discounted at a rate of 6.5% which is 
estimated to be Porcupine’s after-tax cost of debt. The estimated cash flows include recoverable 
income taxes related to reclamation expenses.  

The decrease to property, plant and mine development of $848,964 relates to fair value adjustments 
to the mineral properties of Porcupine based on the estimated free cash flows generated over the life 
of the mine discounted at a rate of 17.4%. The 17.4% discount rate is based on the internal rate of 
return for the Transaction, as well as the weighted average cost of capital. 

 
As a result of the Transaction, Porcupine’s shareholder’s equity, consisting of net parent investment 
and accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, has been eliminated in full. 
 
The income tax adjustments to the pro forma balance sheet result in an overall decrease in the 
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deferred income tax liabilities of $73,188 due to Porcupine’s decrease in taxable temporary differences 
driven primarily by fair value decreases in property, plant and mine development and recognition of a 
deferred tax asset arising from vendor pre-closing transaction tax planning. These were offset by fair 
value increases in inventory and stockpiles, fair value decreases in reclamation liabilities, and the 
initial recognition of the taxable temporary difference on deferred cash consideration. 
 
(b) Net smelter return royalty agreement 

Reflects expected proceeds received of $431,820 (USD$300,000) to be used for the Transaction and 
for general working capital purposes converted at the March 31, 2025, period end spot rate of 1.4376.  

The royalty shall be payable as in-kind credit in the form of refined gold and refined silver, unless the 
payee, at its option, elects to receive all or a portion of the royalty as a cash payment. The royalty shall 
be a rate of 4.25% of net smelter returns in perpetuity at all times prior to the date on which the payee 
has received in-kind credits of refined gold or silver or cash payments from Discovery in an amount in 
aggregate equivalent to 72,000 ounces of gold (the “Early Reduction Date”) or the date that Discovery 
exercises on one single occasion to purchase an undivided 2.00% of the royalty (“Early Reduction 
Option”). The Early Reduction Option is only exercisable prior to the Early Reduction Date for 
aggregate consideration equal to the amount required for the payee to realize an unlevered 12% 
(annual) before tax internal rate of return on USD$100,000 (commencing as of the execution date), 
taking into account 47% of the in-kind credits of refined gold or silver/payments received by the payee 
on account of the royalty as of such date (“Early Reduction Purchase Price”). At all times following 
either the Early Reduction Date or the completion of the Early Reduction Option, the royalty shall be a 
rate of 2.25% of net smelter returns in perpetuity. The current portion of the net smelter return royalty 
liability of $34,965 reflects the expected payments which would have occurred in the twelve months 
following March 31, 2025.  

(c) Equity Financing 

Reflects the issuance of 275,000,000 common shares of Discovery for gross proceeds of $247,500 
through the conversion of subscription receipts which entitles the holder to receive one common share 
of Discovery upon closing of the Transaction for each subscription receipt held. Estimated transaction 
costs of $10,230 have been included as a share issuance cost resulting in net proceeds of $237,270. 

(d) Depreciation and amortization  

Adjusts depreciation and amortization as a result of the decrease to property, plant and mine 
development of $848,964 as described in Note 2(a). The following table summarizes the changes in 
the estimated depreciation expense for property, plant and mine development in Porcupine’s adjusted 
unaudited condensed combined statement of operations and statement of comprehensive income 
(loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and in Porcupine’s combined statement of 
operations and statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

 
 Historical 

depreciation and 
amortization 

Estimated 
depreciation and 

amortization 
Pro forma 

adjustment 

For the three months ended 
March 31, 2025 

$                35,172 28,250 (6,922) 

For the year ended December 
31, 2024 

$              184,742 99,258 (85,484) 
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(e) NSR subsequent measurement 

Reflects the accretion expense relating to the net smelter return royalty liability had it existed beginning 
on January 1, 2024. The Net smelter return royalty is expected to meet the definition of a financial 
liability measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.  The accretion expense 
adjusted for in the pro forma consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) 
represents the effective interest rate of the net smelter return royalty liability of 3.66%. 

(f) Transaction costs  

Recognized in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and the pro forma 
consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 
31, 2024 is $16,014 of nonrecurring transaction costs directly related to the Transaction that are 
expected to be incurred subsequent to March 31, 2025. 

(g) Reclamation 

Adjusts Porcupine’s accretion expense as a result of the net decrease to reclamation liability of 
$352,066 as described in Note 2(a). The following table summarizes the changes in the estimated 
reclamation expense in Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations 
and statements of comprehensive income (loss): 

 
 Historical 

reclamation 
Estimated 

reclamation 
Pro forma 
adjustment 

For the three months ended 
March 31, 2025 

$                 8,672 8,856 184 

For the year ended December 
31, 2024 

$               40,431 38,896 (1,535) 

(h) Term Facility 
 

The term facility shall bear interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus 450 basis 
points per annum and matures 7 years from the date of execution (“Term Facility”). Discovery shall 
have the right to draw under the Term Facility in advances of at least USD$5,000 for a period of 2 
years from the closing of the Term Facility (the “Availability Period”) up to the Commitment Amount. 
Any unutilized portion of the Commitment Amount as of the end of the Availability Period will be 
permanently cancelled. The first principal payment will not be due until March 31, 2029, at which time 
quarterly repayments equal to 5% of the aggregate principal amount outstanding at the end of the 
Availability Period shall be due. Any principal amount and any accrued and unpaid interest remaining 
outstanding on the maturity date shall be due and payable.  In consideration of the lender making the 
Term Facility available to Discovery, Discovery shall pay an upfront fee equal to 2% of the principal 
amount of each advance, payable prior to or at the time of each advance. In addition, Discovery issued 
3,900,000 warrants to the lender, with an exercise price equal to $0.95 Each warrant is exercisable 
into one common share, which shall have a term of 3 years from the date of issuance. The Term 
Facility includes a standby fee at a rate of 100bps per annum, calculated daily on the unutilized and 
uncalled portion of the Commitment Amount until the expiry of the Availability Period. 
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No adjustment has been made to reflect proceeds received under as Discovery does not intend to 
draw under the Term Facility during the Availability Period. However, transaction costs totalled $7,991 
representing the fair value of 3,900,000 warrants issued to the lender at an exercise price of $0.95 per 
common share and has been included. As at March 31, 2025, $3,996 has been recognized as Other 
current assets and $3,995 as Other non-current assets to be recognized on a straight-line basis over 
the Availability Period of the term facility of 2 years. This results in amortization expense of the 
transaction costs of $999 for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and $3,996 for the year ended 
December 31, 2024. The standby fee has been calculated based on an unutilized and uncalled portion 
of the Commitment amount of USD$100,000 for the relevant period. 

The fair values of the warrants issued to the lender are calculated using the Black Scholes model, 
using the following assumptions: 

  
Volatility 80% 
Dividend yield 0% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.59% 
Expected term 3 years 

(i) Cost of sales 

After the Transaction, the $6,055 step-up in inventory value and the $44,016 step-up in current 
stockpiles value will increase cost of sales over the following twelve months as the inventory is 
sold, which is reflected in the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and 
Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

(j) Income tax 

The pro forma income and mining tax expense (recovery) adjustments to the pro forma 
consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) of ($30,244) for the three 
months ended March 31, 2025 relate primarily to the vendor pre-closing transaction tax planning 
offset by fair value decreases in property, plant and mine development and reclamation liabilities 
as described in Note 2(a).  
 
The pro forma income and mining tax expense (recovery) adjustments to the pro forma 
consolidated statement of profit (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) of $7,790 for the year 
ended December 31, 2024, relate to the fair value decreases in property, plant and mine 
development and reclamation liabilities noted above offset by the accretion recognized on the net 
smelter return royalty agreement as described further in Note 2(b) and the increase in cost of sales 
as described further in Note 2(i).   
 

(k) Restricted share units 
 
Compensation costs related to the post-combination service period of replacement RSUs issued 
as a result of the Transaction has been recognized in the pro forma statement of net loss. The 
portion of the fair value of the replacement share-based awards related to compensation costs will 
be recognized rateably over post-Transaction service periods ranging from 0 to 3 years. 
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3. PRO FORMA SHARE CAPITAL 

A reconciliation of the number of outstanding shares of Discovery is as follows: 
  

  No. of shares 

Common shares of Discovery as at March 31, 2025  402,348,373 
Issuance of common shares to acquire Porcupine 2(a) 119,716,667 
Issuance of common shares relating to the Equity Financing 2(c) 275,000,000 

Total pro-forma common shares of Discovery as at March 31, 2025  797,065,040 

Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated as follows: 
 

 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 
Historical Discovery basic weighted average shares  401,122,298 398,385,856 
Incremental shares issued to acquire Porcupine 119,716,667 119,716,667 
Incremental shares issued relating to the Equity Financing 275,000,000 275,000,000 

Pro forma combined basic weighted average shares 795,838,965 793,102,523 
Impact of dilutive instruments 12,523,671 9,253,086 

Pro forma combined diluted weighted average shares 808,362,636 802,355,609 

 
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share has been calculated, assuming all common shares outstanding 
following the Transaction have been outstanding throughout all periods presented. 
 
A reconciliation of the number of outstanding RSUs of Discovery is as follows:  

  No. of RSUs 

RSUs of Discovery as at March 31, 2025   5,600,615 
Issuance of replacement RSUs 2(k) 1,072,272 

Total pro-forma RSUs of Discovery as at March 31, 2025  6,672,887 

A reconciliation of the number of outstanding warrants of Discovery is as follows:  
  No. of Warrants 

Warrants of Discovery as at March 31, 2025  -  
Issuance of warrants to lender 2(h) 3,900,000 

Total pro-forma warrants of Discovery as at March 31, 2025  3,900,000 

 
4. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF PORCUPINE 
 
The historical financial information of Porcupine was prepared in accordance US GAAP and presented in 
USD. The historical financial information was translated from USD to CAD, the presentation currency of the 
combined entity, using the following historical exchange rates: 
  

USD to CAD 
Period end exchange rate as at March 31, 2025 1.4376 
Average exchange rate for the three month period ended March 31, 2025 1.4353 
Average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2024 1.3698 
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The table below presents the conversion from US GAAP to IFRS accounting standards adjustments of 
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined balance sheet as at March 31, 2025: 

 
 US GAAP   IFRS 

 

Porcupine  
USD 

US GAAP to 
IFRS 

differences 
USD Notes 

Porcupine 
USD 

Porcupine 
CAD 

Assets      
Current assets      
 Trade receivables $                   149 $                   –  $              149 $            214 
 Inventories 35,565 –  35,565 51,128 
 Stockpiles 36,309 –  36,309 52,198 
 Other receivables 9,049 –  9,049 13,009 
 Other current assets 1,857 –  1,857 2,670 

  Total current assets 82,929 –  82,929 119,219 
      
Non-current assets      
 Property, plant and mine development 1,454,136 (46,790) 4(a) 

 
1,407,346 2,023,201 

 Stockpiles 11,559 –  11,559 16,617 
 Other-non current assets 3,659 –  3,659 5,260 

  Total non-current assets  1,469,354 (46,790)  1,422,564 2,045,078 

  Total assets $        1,552,283 $          (46,790)  $    1,505,493 $     2,164,297 

      
Liabilities      
Current liabilities      
   Accounts payable, accrued, and other liabilities  $             26,210 $                   –  $         26,210 $          37,679 
 Employee-related benefits 8,502 –  8,502 12,222 
 Income and mining taxes      5,111 –  5,111 7,348 

Reclamation liabilities 43,669 (354) 4(a) 43,315 62,270 
 Other current liabilities  18,645 –  18,645 26,804 

  Total current liabilities 102,137 (354)  101,783 146,323 
      
Non-current liabilities       
 Reclamation liabilities 523,473 (46,436) 4(a) 477,037 685,789 
 Deferred income tax liabilities 142,023 (7,340) 4(d) 134,683 193,620 
 Employee-related liabilities 20,295 –  20,295 29,176 

  Total non-current liabilities  685,791 (53,776)  632,015 908,585 

   Total liabilities  787,928 (54,130)  733,798 1,054,908 
      
      
Shareholder’s equity      
 Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,770 –  1,770 2,545 
 Net parent investment 762,585 7,340  769,925 1,106,844 

  Total shareholder’s equity 764,355 7,340  771,695 1,109,389 

  Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $        1,552,283 $         (46,790)  $    1,505,493 $     2,164,297 
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The table below presents the conversion from US GAAP to IFRS accounting standards adjustments of 
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations and statement of 
comprehensive income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2025: 

 US GAAP   IFRS 

 
Porcupine  

USD 

US GAAP to 
IFRS Difference 

USD 

Notes 
Porcupine  

USD 
Porcupine  

CAD 

Revenues      
 Sales  $         145,059 $                   –  $        145,059 $        208,203 
      
Expenses      

Costs applicable to sales (1) 63,940 –  63,940 91,773 
Depreciation and amortization 25,919 (1,414) 4(b) 24,505 35,172 
Reclamation 6,955 (913) 4(c) 6,042 8,672 
Exploration 985 –  985 1,414 
Advanced projects, research and development 674 –  674 967 
General and administrative 2,666 –  2,666 3,827 
Impairment charges – –  – – 
Other expenses 11 –  11 16 

 101,150 (2,327)  98,823 141,841 

Other income, net 376 –  376 540 

Income before income and mining tax and other 
items 

44,285 2,327  46,612 66,902 

Income and mining tax (expense) benefit (13,544) (587) 4(d) (14,131) (20,282) 

Net income $           30,741 1,740  $        32,481 46,620 

      
Other comprehensive income      

Change in pension benefits, net of tax (11) –  (11) (16) 

Other comprehensive income  (11) –  (11) (16) 

Total net income and comprehensive income $           30,752 $          1,740  $        32,492 $        46,636 

      
(1) Excludes Depreciation and Amortization      

 
The table below presents the conversion from US GAAP to IFRS accounting standards adjustments of 
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations and statement of 
comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

 US GAAP   IFRS 

 
Porcupine  

USD 

US GAAP to 
IFRS Difference 

USD 

Notes 
Porcupine  

USD 
Porcupine  

CAD 

Revenues      
 Sales  $         672,836 $                   –  $        672,836 $        921,651 
      
Expenses      

Costs applicable to sales (1) 312,341 –  312,341 427,845 
Depreciation and amortization 141,695 (6,827) 4(b) 134,868 184,742 
Reclamation 29,979 (463) 4(c) 29,516 40,431 
Exploration 3,600 –  3,600 4,931 
Advanced projects, research and development 5,841 –  5,841 8,001 
General and administrative 17,305 –  17,305 23,704 
Impairment charges 111 –  111 152 
Other expenses (income), net 1,381 –  1,381 1,892 

 512,253 (7,290)  504,963 691,698 

Other income, net 4,546 –  4,546 6,227 

Income before income and mining tax and other 
items 

165,129 7,290  172,419 236,180 

Income and mining tax (expense) benefit (37,408) (2,215) 4(d) (39,623) (54,276) 

Net income $         127,721 $          5,075  $        132,796 $        181,904 

      
Other comprehensive income      

Change in pension benefits, net of tax (1,519) –  (1,519) (2,081) 

Other comprehensive income (1,519) –  (1,519) (2,081) 

Total net income and comprehensive income $         129,240 $          5,075  $        134,315 $        183,985 

      
(1) Excludes Depreciation and Amortization      
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(a) Reclamation liabilities and Property, Plant and Mine Development 
 
Adjusts Porcupine’s reclamation liability to reflect the use of a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability as at March 31, 
2025 as required under IFRS accounting standards. The projected cash flows required to settle the 
obligation have been discounted at a pre-tax discount rate of 4.62% which resulted in an overall 
decrease to the reclamation liability of USD$46,790 (reflected by a decrease in current reclamation 
liabilities of USD$354 and a decrease in non-current reclamation liabilities of USD$46,436). The 
decrease in the reclamation liability has been adjusted against the property, plant and mine 
development assets to which it relates.  

(b) Depreciation and amortization  

Adjusts Porcupine’s depreciation and amortization as a result of the decrease to property, plant and 
mine development of USD$46,790 as described in Note 4(a). The following table summarizes the 
changes in the estimated depreciation expense for property, plant and mine development in 
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations and statements of 
comprehensive income (loss) in thousands of US dollars: 
 
 Historical 

depreciation and 
amortization 

Estimated 
depreciation and 

amortization 
US GAAP to 

IFRS adjustment 

For the three months ended March 31, 
2025 

USD$      25,919 24,505 (1,414) 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 USD$    141,695 134,868 (6,827) 

(c) Reclamation 

Adjusts Porcupine’s accretion expense as a result of the decrease to reclamation liabilities of 
USD$46,790 as described in Note 4(a). The following table summarizes the changes in the estimated 
reclamation expense in Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations 
and statements of comprehensive income (loss) in thousands of US dollars: 
 
 Historical 

reclamation 
Estimated 

reclamation 
US GAAP to 

IFRS adjustment 

For the three months ended March 31, 
2025 

USD$      6,955 6,042 (913) 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 USD$      29,979 29,516 (463) 

(d) Income taxes 

For the purposes of the US GAAP to IFRS adjustments Porcupine’s effective income tax rate was 
31.4% for the year ended March 31, 2025; for the three months ended March 31, 2025; and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. The effective income tax rate was used in determining adjustments 
to: 

• Decrease deferred tax liability by USD$7,340 as at March 31, 2025 as a result of the 
adjustments to reclamation liabilities and property, plant, and mine development as described 
in Note 4(a); and 

• Increase income and mining tax expense by USD$587 for the three months ended March 31, 
2025 and increase income and mining tax expense by USD$2,215 for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 as a result of the adjustments to depreciation and amortization and 
reclamation as described in Note 4(b) and (c). 
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